range, the District will replenish the shortage of deficiency using the budget strategies and
timeframes.

16. Prior Period Adjustment

In the year ended June 30, 2021, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 84,
Fidiciary Activities.  The statement establishes specific criteria for identifying activities that
should be reported as fiduciary activities.  Previously, the District has accounted for its
student activity funds as fiduciary funds which were not included in the governmental fund
statements or on the government-wide financial statements.  However, the student activity
funds do not meet the criteria established in GASB Statement No. 84 for identifying
fiduciary activities because of the administrative involvement that the District has in relation
to these funds.  The District will account for the student activity funds as a special revenue
fund which will be reported in the governmental fund statements and the statement of net
position.  The governmental fund statements and government-wide financial statements have
been restated to include these amounts.

Below is a summary of the balances affected by the prior period adjustment:

Previously
Reported Change Restated

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds:

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 5,522,751$   228,757$   5,751,508$
Statement of Net Position,

Governmental Activities 2020:

Cash and Investments 4,851,192$   228,757$   5,079,949$
Net Position 15,739,734$   228,757$   15,968,491$

Statement of Activities,

Governmental Activities 2020:
Other Revenue 843,022$   613,889$   1,456,911$
Student Activity Program Expenditures -$   625,547$   625,547$
Change in Net Position 1,783,461$   (11,658)$   1,771,803$

Required Supplementary Information

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021

See Independent Auditors’ Report

59

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Property taxes 3,109,000$   3,108,575$   3,054,471$   (54,104)$
Earnings on investments 100,000   30,000   21,122   (8,878)
Tuition - out of state 350,000   474,158   474,158   -
Other 177,000   187,000   277,631   90,631

State sources
State apportionment 10,490,200   10,287,241   10,377,857   90,616
Other 575,145   734,004   871,351   137,347

Federal sources
Other -   -   2,500   2,500

Total Revenues 14,801,345   14,820,978   15,079,090   258,112

Expenditures
Current

Instructional 9,827,629   9,442,947   9,055,409   387,538
Pupil support 608,947   551,989   532,067   19,922
Staff support 327,144   274,898   249,446   25,452
General administration 441,805   451,912   487,703   (35,791)
School administration 991,339   1,094,496   1,080,336   14,160
Business operations 339,755   436,763   433,767   2,996
Operation 1,514,754   1,609,676   1,670,247   (60,571)
Transportation 1,226,308   1,114,817   1,013,422   101,395

Contingency 50,000   50,000   -   50,000
Capital outlay -   -   56,698   (56,698)

Total Expenditures 15,327,681   15,027,498   14,579,095   448,403

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues over Expenditures (526,336)   (206,520)   499,995   706,515

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers (out) (291,000)   (491,000)   (412,423)   78,577

Net Change in Fund Balances (817,336)   (697,520)   87,572   785,092

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,767,054   2,767,054   2,767,054   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 1,949,718$   2,069,534$   2,854,626$   785,092$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Child Nutrition Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021

See Independent Auditors’ Report

60

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Lunch sales 100,000$   40,000$   40,815$   815$
Other 110,000   300   300   -

Federal sources
Educational programs and other 490,000   612,830   631,608   18,778

Total Revenues 700,000   653,130   672,723   19,593

Expenditures
Current

Non-instructional 695,070   702,071   601,820   100,251
Capital outlay -   40,000   43,737   (3,737)

Total Expenditures 695,070   742,071   645,557   96,514

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues over Expenditures 4,930   (88,941)   27,166   116,107

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 16,000   16,000   16,067   67

Net Change in Fund Balances 20,930   (72,941)   43,233   116,174

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 95,141   95,141   95,141   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 116,071$   22,200$   138,374$   116,174$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Debt Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021

See Independent Auditors’ Report

61

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Property taxes 3,900,000$   3,441,304$   3,454,489$   13,185$
Earnings on investments -   -   6,433   6,433
Other -   -   33,038   33,038

State sources
Other -   134,575   134,575   -

Total Revenues 3,900,000   3,575,879   3,628,535   52,656

Expenditures
Current

General administration 1,000   1,100   950   150
Debt service

Principal 1,145,000   1,145,000   1,145,000   -
Interest 1,717,808   1,717,806   1,717,806   -

Total Expenditures 2,863,808   2,863,906   2,863,756   150

Net Change in Fund Balances 1,036,192   711,973   764,779   52,806

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,577,125   2,577,125   2,577,125   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 3,613,317$   3,289,098$   3,341,904$   52,806$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Capital Construction Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021

See Independent Auditors’ Report

62

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Earnings on investments -$   -$   3$   3$

Total Revenues -   -   3   3

Expenditures
Current

Non-instructional 1,100,000   91,200   90,595   605

Total Expenditures 1,100,000   91,200   90,595   605

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
over Expenditures (1,100,000)   (91,200)   (90,592)   608

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 450,000   90,592   90,592   -

Net Change in Fund Balances (650,000)   (608)   -   608

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year -   -   -   -

Fund Balance, End of Year (650,000)$   (608)$   -$   608$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual